

Nos. 15-55550, 15-55951, 15-55977

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

David Cassirer, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection
Foundation,**

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 05-cv-03459-JFW
Hon. John F. Walter, Judge

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN (SBN 226480)
Deputy Solicitor General
KATHLEEN VERMAZEN RADEZ
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-2543
Fax: (415) 703-2552
Email: Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest and Authority	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. Foreign Governments Are Not “Persons” Protected Under The Due Process Clause	6
II. The Foundation, As An Instrumentality Of Spain, Has No Greater Due Process Rights Than Spain Itself	16
III. Even If The Foundation Does Have Due Process Rights, Those Rights Are Not Violated By Section 338	26
Conclusion	28
Statement of Related Cases.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> 142 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	12, 15
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> 115 U.S. 620 (1885)	26, 27
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	13, 18, 21, 22
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> 737 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	26
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> 387 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	15
<i>DRFP, LLC v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> 945 F. Supp. 2d 890 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	11, 13
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of the Azerbaijan Republic</i> 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989)	13, 14
<i>GSS Group Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth.</i> 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Haim v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 425 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	25
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	23
<i>Masayesva ex rel. Hopi Indian Tribe v. Hale</i> 118 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. v. Walsh</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	25
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Starks v. S.E. Rykoff Co.</i> 673 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1982)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Strata Heights Int’l Corp. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> 67 F. App’x. 247 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Tarabochia v. Adkins</i> 766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Taylor v. Standard Gas Co.</i> 306 U.S. 307 (1939).....	17
<i>Theo H. Davies & Co., Ltd. v. Republic of the Marshall Islands</i> 174 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Thomas P. Gonzalez Corp.v. Consejo Nacional de Produccion de Costa Rica</i> 614 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1980)	13, 14
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9, 16, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Errol D., Jr.</i> 292 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. LeMay</i> 260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Wasserstein Perella Emerging Markets Finance, LP v. Province of Formosa</i> 2000 WL 573231 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2000).....	13
<i>Weininger v. Castro</i> 462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	7
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure
§ 338 *passim*

California Statutes 2010, Chapter 691, §§ 1-23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Amendment V *passim*

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV6

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
Rule 29(a)1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Cal. Assem. Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of A.B. 2765, as
amended Apr. 22, 2010.....2

Cal. Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of A.B. 2765, as
amended Apr. 22, 2010.....2
